

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 4 In CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4577 OF 2011

SUMAN L. SHAH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

THE CUSTODIAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

WITH

I.A. NO. 4 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4583 OF 2011

(For Direction and office report)

Date: 23/04/2012 This Application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Appellant(s) Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.-on-Record
 Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
 Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinav Agarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)/

Applicant(s) Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.-on-Record

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed
order. Applications stand disposed of.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Kusum Gulati]
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. No. 4 IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4577 OF 2011

Suman L. Shah

.. Appellant(s)

Versus

The Custodian & Ors.

.. Respondent(s)

With

I.A. No. 4 In C.A. No. 4583/2011

(Laxmichand Shah vs. Custodian & ors.)

O R D E R

By these applications filed on behalf of the
custodian, a prayer is made for dismissal of the appeals on
the ground that the appellants have failed to comply with
order dated 13th May, 2011.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, appearing for the appellants admits that the said order has not been complied with inasmuch as neither cash deposit of Rs. 50 lakhs has been made nor bank guarantee has been furnished.

In view of the admission made by learned counsel appearing for the appellants, we recall our order dated 13th May, 2011 and dismiss the appeals on the ground of default on the part of the appellants in complying with the said order. Applications stand disposed of accordingly.

.....
[D.K. JAIN, J.]

.....
[ANIL R. DAVE, J.]

NEW DELHI,
APRIL 23, 2012.