

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR : 26.09.2014
COURT NO. : 03
ITEM NO. : 27

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL No. 4577 OF 2011
WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4583 OF 2011

SUMAN L. SHAH

.... Appellant

VERSUS

THE CUSTODIAN & ORS.

.... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the matters above-mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 01st July, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue fresh notice to the unserved respondents, returnable on 14th August, 2014. Dasti, in addition, is permitted."

It is submitted that there are eleven respondents in common both the matters. Respondent NO. 1 is represented through Mr. S. Prasad, advocate. Certificate of service in respect of respondent nos. 2,3,9 and 10 have been received but no one has entered appearance so far. Original record has also not been received back from the High Court despite request.

It is further submitted that the Service of notice in respect of unserved respondents nos. 4 to 8 and 11 is incomplete in both the matters. Counsel for the appellant has on 05.09.2014 filed application for substituted service in both the matters by way of publication requesting therein that notice may be published in **"Free Press Journal (national daily newspaper) and Navshakti (Local Daily Newspaper)"** on unserved respondent Nos. 4 to 8 and 11. The application for substituted service yet to be placed before Ld. Registrar (Judicial).

The matters alongwith the application of substituted service are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 25TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate
Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR